July 9, 1993

Mr. Robert Deluca

Alameda Unified School District
2200 Central Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Field Investigation
and Results of Groundwater Sampling at
Encinal High School, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Dbeluca:

Thank you for providing ACC with the cpportunity to present this report.
The enclosed report describes the materials and procedures used during
a field investigation perforwed at Encinal High School, Alameda, Califor-

nia.

ACC’s investigative approach was to drill three borings and convert them
into groundwater monitoring wells. This work was performgd to evaluate the
lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination and to determine hydro-
carbon concentrations in groundwater.

Soil samples collected during drilling were submitted to ChromaLab for
petroleum hydrocarbon analyses, in accordance with the "Tri Regional Guide-
lines for Underground Storage Tank Sites®.

The results of the chemical analysis of the soil samples indicated below
detactable levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and Ben-
zene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) from all three of the

borings.

hnalysis of the groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3 indicated below detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons.

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.
Sincerely,

“W«‘SU ha Wzicde_

Misty Kaltreider
Geologist

cc: Mr, Richard Hiett - Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials
Mr. Wyman Hong - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 »Alameda, CA 94501 *{510) 522-8188 *FAX: (510) 865-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of a soil and groundwater
investigation conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. ("ACC") on
behalf of the Alameda Unified School District, Encinal High School, 210
Central Avenue, Alameda, California. The project objective, as described
in the Work Plan prepared in January, 1993, was to drill three soil borings
to evaluate the extent of soil contamination. Three of the borings were
converted into 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells to determine if
groundwater has been impacted from the previous underground storage of
heating oil.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Semco, tank removal contractor, removed one 1,500-gallon underground heat-
ing oil tank from Encinal High School yard in April of 1992. Two soil
samples and one grab water sample were collected from the tank excavation
and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPH} as diesel and benzene,
tocluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis of the soil
samples indicated below detectable levels of the constituents evaluated.
Analysis of the water sample identified 640 parts per bil%@on {ppb) of TPH
as diesel.

Per request of Alameda County Health Carxe Services - Hazardous Materials
Division, this preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to further
evaluate the socoil contamination from the heating oil release on-site.

. ACC was retained by Alameda Unified School District, to perform the work
requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services.

3.0 PIELD PROCEDURES

Borings MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were drilled on June 14, 1993 using a Semco
Limited Access Truck Mounted Drill Rig equipped with 8-inch outgide diame-
ter hollow-stem augers. Concurrent with drilling, subsurface soil samples
were obtained with a Modified Califorxnia Sampler equipped with three six-
inch long brass liners. The sampler and brass liners were pre-cleaned
prior to use and between sample drives by washing them with a trisodium
phosphate (TSP} and potable water solution, a potable water rinse, and dis-
tilled water rinse. Soil samples were collected every five feet, at any
noted changes in lithology, and at the approximate soil/groundwater inter-
face,

Subsurface soil samples were obtained by drilling to the approximate samp-
ling location and then driving the sampler eighteen inches into undisturbed
material.

Upon removal from the sampler, each end of the brass liner was covered with
Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler
to be transported under chain of custody to Chromalab, a Cal-EPA certified
laboratory.
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Two soil samples were selected from each boring and submitted to ChromaLab
for analysis according to the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated
August 10, 1990. Samples from the borings were submitted for analysis for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by EPA test method 8015-Modi-
fied and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
test method 8020. Copies of the analytical results and chain of custody
formg are attached in Appendix A.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geclogist during dril-
ling operations. Litholegic leogs of the borings are attached in Appendix
B. The soil cuttings are described in accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System, alsc attached in Appendix B. Soil cuttings are
stored on-site in DOT approved drums.

3.1 Monitoring Well Congtruction and Development

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were installed within borings MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3, respectively, upon completion of drilling. Well construc-
tion details are presented in Appendix B. Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-3
ware installed with well casings consisting of 2-inch’ I.D. Schedule 40 PVC
with 12 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted screen below 3' feet of solid
casing. Monitoring well MW-2 was installed with well casing consisting of
2-inch I.D. Schedule 40 PVC with 10 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted
screen below 3 feet of solid casing.

The wells were installed with Lonestar #2/12 sand used as annular fill to
at least one-half foot above the top of the screen. One-half foot of
1/4-inch pelletized bentonite was placed between the annular sand and neat
cement seal. "Christy" boxes were cemented over the tops of the PVC cas-
ings and set slightly above grade to drain surface waters away from the
well head. Locking expansion plugs with locks were placed on each well.

The wells were developed on June 17, 1993, using dedicated disposable bail-
ers, one per well. The wells were developed until pH and conductivity of
development water had stabilized and was substantially free of fine mate-
rial. Approximately 10 well casing volumes of water were removed from each
wall.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were taken on June 25, 199%3 from monitoring wells MW-1,
Mw-2, and MW-3. Prior to groundwater sampling the depth to the surface of
the water table was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst
Water Level Meter. Information regarding well elevations and groundwater
level measurements is summarized below in Table 1.
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TABLE 1 - Groundwater Depth Information

Date Sampled Depth to Groundwater (ft.) Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

Well No. MW-1 Elevation of Top of Casing-10.06 MSL
06/25/93 5.77 4.29

Well No., MW-2a Elevation of Teop of Casing- 8.41 MSL
06/25/93 4.30 4.11

Well No., MW-3 Elevation of Top of Casing- 9.55 MSL
06/25/93 5.34 4,21

Notes: All measurements in feet
MSL = Mean Sea Level

After water-level measurements were taken, each on-site well was purged by
hand using a designated disposable Teflon bailer for each well. Ground-
water pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were monitored during
well purging. Each well was congidered to be purged when these parameters
stabilized. Four well volumes were removed to purge each well. Worksheets
for measurements of groundwater conditions monitored durihg purging are
attached in Appendix C.

After the groundwater level had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80
percent of its static level, water samples were obtained using the desig-
nated disposable Teflon bailer. For each well, one l-liter and two 40-ml
VOA vials, without headspace, were £illed from the water collected.

The samples were preserved on ice and submitted to ChromaLab under chain of
custody protocol. BAnalytical results and chain of custody for the ground-
water samples are attached in Appendix A.

4.0 PINDINGS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

puring drilling and sampling activities, the site was observed to be cov-
ered with a baserock/asphalt cap. Below the cap, the subsurface scoils con-
gisted of brown fine grained sand with shell fragments to an explored depth
of 15 feet. The sand is part of the Merritt Sand Formatiom.

A report by the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Dis-
trict Geohvdroloay and Groundwater - Quality Qverview, East Bay Plain Area,
Alameda County, California, 205 (J) Report, June 1988, describes the Mer-
ritt Sand as consisting of loose, well-sorted, fine to medium grained sand
and silt, with lenses of sandy clay and clay. The sand was a wind and
water deposited beach and near-shore deposit and is exposed only in the
Alameda and Oakland areas.
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o s

Groundwater was encountered between 5 and 6 feet below ground surface (bgs)
during drilling. Borings MW-1 and MW-3 were drilled to approximately 15
feet bgs. Boring MW-2 was drilled to approximately 13 feet bgs.

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were completed at the drilled depths
within borings Mw-1, MW-2, and MW-3, respectively.

During drxilling and sampling field no evidence of volatile organic com-
pounds (i.e. discoloration and odor) was detected from the borings.

4.2 Analytical Regults - Soil

analysis of soil collected from the borings MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 indicated
below detectable levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and
BTEX. Laboratory results are presented in Appendix A and are summarized

in Tahle 2 helow.

TABLE 2 - Analytical Regults - Soil

Boring Sample Depth TPH-diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number _(feet) {ma/Kg) (mg/Kq) _ (ma/Kg) - (mg/Kqg) {ma /Kq)

MW-1 MW-1-5 5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 0" 005 <0.005
M1-1-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

MW-2 MW-2-5 5 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0 . 005 <0.005
MW-2-10 10 <1.0 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

MW-3 MW-3-5 5 <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-3-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0085

Note: mg/¥g = parts per million (ppm)

4.3 pAnalyvtical Results - Groundwater

After well installation and development, one groundwater sample each from
Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 was collected and submitted to Chrom-
aliab for analysis for TPH as diesel by EPA test method 80l5-Modified and
BTEX by EPA test method 602. BAnalysis results from the groundwater samples
are summarized in Table 3. Copies of the analytical results are attached
in Appendix A.

TABLE 3 - Analytical Results - Groundwater

Monitoring Well TPH-diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number {ug /L) {ug /1) (ug /L) {ug /L) {ug /1)
MW-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 <50 <Q.58 <0.8 <Q.5 <0.5

Note: ug/L = parts per billion (pph)
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4.4 Groundwater Gradient

Prior to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevations for the on-site
monitoring wells were surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an
accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well elevation was surveyed at
the top of the PVC well casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells
were established relative to a nearby benchmark located in the west curb
line of Lincoln and Central Avenues in Alameda, California. A site map and
benchmark description f£rom the surveying engineer is provided in Exhibit D.

The groundwater gradient was calculated using the on-site monitoring wells.
The location of the wells is shown on Figure 1 - Site Plan. Groundwater
elevations were measured in the wells on June 25, 1923. The gradient was
evaluated by triangulation using the elevation of the potentiometric sur-
face measured with respect to Mean Sea Level datum. As shown in Figure 2,
the groundwater gradient was approximately 0.003 foot per foot with the
general direction of flow being west-southwest.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations discussed herein indicate that there is no impact
to groundwater due to an unauthorized hydrocarbon release® The analytical
parameters used for sampling performed in June 1993 were in accordance with
the "Tri-Regional Water Quality Contrel Boards Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated
Bugust 10, 1990, for heating oil tanks.

Below detectable levels of constituents were reported in the soil and
groundwater samples.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Pursuant to the Tri-Regicnal Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and
monitoring of the on-site wells should continue on a gquarterly basis.
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"a?the 22, 1993 Chromalab File No.: 9306186

Submission #: 9306000186
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

RE: Six soil samples for BTEX analysis

Date Sampled: June 14, 1993 Date Submitted: June 15, 1993
Date Analyzed: June 18, 1993

. RESULTS:

Ethyl Total

Sample Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D, (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (pag/Kg)  (ud/Kg)
MW-1-51 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-10" N.D. N.D. * N.D. N.D.
MW-2-57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3-57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW~3~107 . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

. SPIKE RECOVERY 102% 101% 100% 102%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 104% 106% 103% 111%
DETECTION LIMIT 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 8020 8020 8020 8020
Chromalab, I

Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
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Attn: Misty Kaltreider
RE: Six soil samples for Diesel analysis

Date Sampled: June 14, 1993 Date Submitted: June 15, 1993
Date Extracted: June 18, 1993 Date Analyzed: June 18, '1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Diesel (ma/Kq)

MW-1-5° N.D.
MW-1-101 N.D.
MW-2-57 N.D.
MW-2-10* _ N.D.
MW-3-57 N.D.
MW-3~10" N.D.

BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 110%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 96%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0

l METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015
) Chromalak, Inc.

GO (i

Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

ccC

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

2239 Omepa’ Road #1 O San Flamon Cahforma 94583
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RE: " " Three water samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: ENCINAL HS.
Project Number: 6029-4

Date Sampled: June 25, 1993 Date Submitted: June 25, 1993
Date Extracted: June 29, 1993 Date Analyzed: June 29, 1993
RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Diesel (pg/L)

MW-1 N.D.

MW-2 N.D.

MW-3 N.D. “

BLANK N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY 90%

DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 913%

DETECTION LIMIT 50
- METHCD OF ANALYSIS 3510/8015

Chromalalb, Inc.

g A

Alex Tam . Eric Tam ]
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

do
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5 DAYS TURNAROUND

- Envlronmental Laboratory(1094) A
qulyrzf 1993 7 . o ChromalLab File No.: 9306328
ACC ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS
Attn: Misty Kaltreider
RE: Three water samples for BTEX analysis
Project Name: ENCINAL HS.
Project Number: 6029-4

Date Sampled: . June 25, 1993 Date Submitted: June 25, 1993
Date Analyzed: June 30, 1993

ESULTS :
Ethyl Total

Sample Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (ug/L) (ug /L) (ug/L) (ua/L)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2 N.D. N.D. , N.D. N.D.
MW-3 N.D. N.D. F.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 100% 97% 94% 98%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 99% 98% 106% 104%
DETECTION LIMIT 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 602 602 602 602

| Chromal.ab, Inc.,

o (e =

Eric Costa Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist .Laboratory Director
cc

b,
.

e h2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, Califarnia 94583
~"510) 831- 1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS

TYPICAL NAMES

well graded gravels, gravei-sand

GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS | GW mixtures
WITH LITTLE OR _ poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
. more than half NO FINES GP BREF  mixtures
S'E coarse fraction is aM c:“ silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
‘é’,g larger than No. 4 GRAVELS WITH SN silt mixtures
_gt sieve OVER 12% FINES Go clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
pratl clay mixtures
ae KESERR
N’g SW well graded sands, gravelly sands
a5 SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH
£ LITTLE OR NO FINES
cu oorly graded sands, gravelly sands
‘-”g— more than half coarse SP pl Y gd ' i A
; . sitii1l silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
fraction is srpaller SANDS WITH OVER SM HHH mixtures
than No. 4 sieve 12% FINES s [Z4 clavey sands, poorly graded sand-olay
brosssd  mixiures
° ML inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty of
z clavey sands, or clayey silts w/sl. piasticity
[ 1]
'::.”'G SILTS AND CLAYS cL V inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly
23 liguid limit less than 50 clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
8‘? oL organic clays and organic silty c¢lays of
Zv low plasticity
g'-'—; H ------- inorganic siity, micaceous or diatomacious
QL MH oo fine sandy or silty soils, elastic _silts
ﬁﬁ SILTY AND CLAYS ?’%/j inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
“£ . liquid limit greater than 50 CH I civs TR
P OH y organic clays of medium to high plasticity
£ A grganic silts
T
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt [KxxaA peat and other highly organic socils

b

LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS

boring
Known Contact Boundary —>| I Formational Boundary
Contact Interval —»( ~T" "~~~ Unit Boundary

Depth groundwater was encountered —» ¥ ("date’)
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS . o

1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110 Soil Classification System

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Project No. 6029-4 Date: 6/9/93 DRN: MCK Encinal High School
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i 1= # c Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
Gregg Drilling = £ ¢
Semco Limited E gi § 2 Depth | Logged By: M. Kaltreider
Access Rig 12 = £ |(feet) | PROJECT: Encinaf High School
E: z |8 Start Date: 6/14/93
: ) 1 0 —M Asphalt: 4" INt. Lt. brown siity
Soil color described using | | 53431 gravel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),
Munsell soil color charts 1 1 5 —izz%] \med grained.dense (baserock)
Color code Vo Black sandy clay (CL), plastic, stiff
[ oist _(Fill),
(10YR-4/3) b — 4 — Merritt Sand: brown sand (SP),
10 1 MW-1-5 with some silt and shell fragments,
Lo b 4 medium dense, wet.
I B
I
P
| | f‘,‘*‘] ————————————————————————
{ ', — 8 — Dark greenish grey fine sand (SP),
(5GY-4/1-5/1) Vo with trace silt, med. dense, saturated.
10 I MW-1-10
[ 10 —
I
[
b ‘
—12
P .
b
| |
i
1o — 14 —
to | MW-1-15 Same as above, saturated.
I
| BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET
i — 16 —
Lo (Converted into Monitoring
Lo 48 - Well MW-1)
P
I
[
o —20
S
b i
b 0o -
i
P
P
bl — 24 -
I
1
[ Ep
(1 ]
i
N
{ i — 28 —
to|
bl
L . i
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS JOBNO: 6029-4 LOG OF BORING MW-1
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 — m—
DATE: 7/4192 Encinal High School



Gregg Drilling I | 2 |E Equipment: Holiow Stem Auger
- =% w | 5| Depth : i
Semco Limited -l o 2 p Logged By: M. Kaitreider
Access Rig 1 £ | |(feet) | PROJECT: Encinal High School
§ %IL z |8 Start Date: 6/14/93
Sol . , {'f 0 M Asphalt: 4" Wit Lt brown sity
M°" °°'I°’ dfl’s"”lbed using | Z32]  gravel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),
unsell soil color charts Lo I ¢ med grained,dense (baserock)
Color code . : Merritt Sand: dark greenish grey
: } sand (SP), with some silt, gravel,
(5GY-4/1}) Lt — 4 — and shell fragments, medium dense,
10 FMW-2-5 v very moist to wet.
I =
| | — —t
Pl
[
N
Py — 8 —
(5GY-4/1) R ;
i -o.
|=0 i MW-2-10 10 |
P
I
b —12 - :
} : Same as above, saturated.
P
o ., BOTTOM OF BORING @ 13 FEET
101 MW-2-15
B
Lo — 16 —
i E (Converted into Monitoring
i | L 1g Well MW-2, completed at
Lo 13 feet)
|
Lo —20 —
ot
I
[
Lo f—22
I
B
i 1 = 24 h
I
N
I | L— 2¢ —
b
H I
B
Lo — 28 —
P
[
1o
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS JOBNO: 6029-4 LOG OF BORING MW-2
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 :
DATE: 7/4/92 Encinal High School
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Gregg Drilling [ # =
1EI =
Semco Limited =y = Y Depth
Access Rig o = | £|(feet)
=1 T (g
+= =
Soil color described using | |
Munsell soil color charts | |
[ —2 —
Color _code Vo
P
(5GY-4/1) ;0 i N—4 —
; ! MW'3‘5 !
P -
I 6 —
1
L
L ¢
(5GY-4/1) b
10 1 MW-3-10
[ 10 —
P
N
L —12 -
P
|
[ — 14 -
10 | MW-3-15
1
P 16 —
b
I |
i
LI — 18 —
P
Il
1o
Lo —20 —
Pt
Il
. .,
1o
I
I
|1 —24
I
[
P —26
P
I
1o
t |
I}
t 1
b
1

Equipment. Hollow Stem Auger
Logged By: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: Encinal High School
Start Date: 6/14/93

&EH1  gravel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),

med grained.dense (baserock)
Merritt Sand: dark greenish grey
sand (SP), with some silt, gravel,
and shell fragments, medium dense,
very moist to wet.

O "W Asphalt: 4" Wi Li. brown Siity ]

Same as above, with lenses of silt,
saturafed.

L

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET

(Converted into Monitoring
Well MW-3)

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

LOG OF BORING MW-3

714192 Encinal High School
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Ground Surface (EGS)

N -
2OF F ¥ P ¥

"
Depth below e
EGS s
3 feet of R I ¢
PVC casing
2! —
2.5 L 1/2 foot min.
1/2 foot min.
3' R
12 feet of
Sliotted PVC
casing
15

PVC Christy Box
g Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

A Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

Bentonite Peilet Seal

»

2{12 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" siots),
flush threaded

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: MW-1

Job No.: 6029-4

Date: 7/7/93 Encinal High Schoal




PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

¥ ”5’}’#’?’},5"'
FE P EY PR ¥

* >
LB D N N

L A R

2* Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

3" Diameter Borehole

Ground Surface (EGS)
Depth below
EGS
’
3 feet of [
PVC casing SO
. o] [
9 5 1 1/2 foot min.
1/2 foot min.
3 o —
10 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
1 3' I Xy

Bentonite Pellet Seal

*

212 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
flush threaded

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consuitants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Schematic of Monitoring
Weil No.: MW-2

Job No.: 6029-4

Date: 7/7/93 Encinal High School




Ground Surface (EGS)

Depth below %
EGS I“I
3 feet of N
PVC casing
2! —
2 5 | 1/2 foot min.
1/2 foot min.
3' N - ¢
12 feet of
Siotted PVC
casing
158"

PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

2* Diameter Scheduie 40 PYC
Casing, flush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

Bentonite Peilet Seal

Y

2/12 lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
flush threaded

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consuitants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6029-4

Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: MW-3

Date: 7/7/93

Encinal High School
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Weu Number.
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Job Numbaf.

“U®a-y

Job Name: ‘Er\cmi H;,

Sambier:

Date: {4 f’ZS/G’B
yA—

Depth to Water (measured from TOC})

Method of well development/purging:
Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well:

Depth to Water after well development:

Depth to water prior to sampling:

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Baring:

. checkona .

537

Balled water stored on-site 7 How ?@J Cj rmonmed

Number of well volumes removed:

Y

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ? ke,_s

Water Appearance:

yes 0
froth i
irridesance I
oll
smell
product
other, describe
Gallons Remavea! pH £ |Temp
5 0,45 12296 [0 -7
- 10 24 BzHo 49
15 - o 200 [32.40 {{o% 2
- .20 N
25 T
3 0 IR Y BTN
- 38wy amp
. 40 Ry ol Y T
RS ¥ - o o »
o, e &'50 25N LU

Samples Obtained:

TPH (gasaline)

TPH (diesel)

TPH (motor 0il)

BTXE

EPA 624

EPA 825

EPA 608

PCBs only
Metals

Other, specify
Field Blank




Job Number' // QGZ‘? Y
JooName:__Encina 1N . o

Date: Q&ZS Jas

Sampler;___/M¢ [

Depth to Water (meashred from TOC): q 20
2. /

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Boring:___ 13

Method of well development/purging:

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped fram well: ? C,a\

Depth to Water after weil development:

Depth to water prior to sampling:

Bailed water stored on-site ? How ? A Cu mmu(

Numbaer of well volumes removed: (-t

: ' TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?___ %2>

Water Appearancs:
: yes Mo
froth
irridesence
oil :
smeil Samnies Obtained:
praduct
. other, describe TPH {gasoline)
) TPH (diesel) X
: . |Gallons Removed| pH | EC_jTemp TPH {motor oif)
d 5 05044 4 BTXE [
e Y B.47 Lo | (o EPA 624
s 15 & g0 loloelef EPA 625
e - - 20 S BER\SH IR S . . EPAB08
el T e .25 . - i W | . > PCBsonly .
- 30 - o, o od Metals .
‘Other, specify
Field Blank ]
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Depth o Water (measured from TOCJ

N '_; E _‘ C f Inside Diameter of Casing: Z.
3 ‘Z\.; e | Depth of Boring: 1S 8
Method of well devetopment.‘purgmg b}é! ] RN
Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well (,.5 ?”ﬁ \
x'Dgspth 50 Water after we!l development
Nidhsdiiest s e« - *
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T 10 E-q? qu l07-
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N - 1 Bt i M 0 i i R
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e J(F Vimpie] saidhsf afan | skt
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TPH (gasoline)

TPH (diesel)

TPH (motor oil)
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SCALE 1" = 30'

(#400)

EXISTING BUILDING

(#500)

P Val

EXISTING BUILDING

Y i———‘

EXIST
BUILD

Gmﬁﬁcfh&e
In feet

PLAT SHOWING EXISTING MONITORING
WELLS AT ENCINAL HIGH SCHOOL

AROUND BLDG.- 588, ‘AT 2718 CENTRAL
AVE. AT LINCLN AVE., ALAMEDA, CA,

RON ARCHER #

CIviL ENGINEER, INC.
CONSULTING « PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mobr Ave,, Suite B * Plopsanton, CA 245686
(510) 4652-9372

. . _ . { partE: JOB NO.
FOR: ACC PROT: 6829-4 ] JuNE 15, 1993 2031
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ON ARCHE

CiviL ENGINEER, INC.
CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Suite E * Pleasantan, CA S456868
(510 462-9372

JUNE 16, 1993 JOB NO. 2#31

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITORING WELLS AT ENCINAL HIGH SCHOOL
(AROUND BUILDING #568) LOCATED AT 218 CENTRAL AVENUE AT LINCOLN
AVENUE, CITY OF ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

FOR: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
PROJECT NO. 6029-4

BENCHMARK :

TOP OF BRASS DISC SET IN STANDARD CONCRETE MONUMENT
5@+/- WEST OF THE WEST CURB LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE
AT CENTERLINE OF CENTRAL AVENUE. ELEVATION TAKEN

AS 8.191 M.S.L. .

MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE
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WELL NO. ELEVATION DESCRIPTION

w1 14.06 TOP OF PVC CASING
16.36 TOP OF BOX

Mw2 B8.41 TOP OF PVC CASING
8.74 TOP OF BOX

MW3 8.55 TOP OF PVC CASING
9.77 TOP OF BOX
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SCALE 1"
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PLAT SHOWING EXISTING MONITORING
WELLS AT ENCINAL HIGH SCHOOL

ARQUND BLDG.. 584, ‘AT 214 CENTRAL
AUE. AT LINCLN AVE., ALAMEDA, CA.

RON ARCHER

CIVIL ENGINEER, INC.

CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ava,, Suite & * Ploasoanton., CA 94566
(5101 462-8372
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FOR: ACC

DATE:
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1993 2031
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Two soil samples were selected from each boring and submitted to ChromaLab
for analysis according to the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated
August 10, 1990. Samples from the borings were submitted for analysis for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by EPA test method 8015-Modi-
fied and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
test method 8020. Copiles of the analytical results and chain of custody
forms are attached in Appendix A.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during dril-
ling operations. Lithologic logs of the borings are attached in Appendix
B. The soil cuttings are described in accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System, also attached in Appendix B. Soil cuttings are
gstored on-site in DOT approved drums.

3.1 Monitoring Well Construction and Development

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were installed within borings MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3, respectively, upon completion of drilling. Well construc-
tion details are presented in Appendix B. Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-3
were installed with well casings consisting of 2-inch I.D. Schedule 40 PVC
with 12 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted screen below 3' feet of solid
casing. Monitoring well MW-2 was installed with well casing consisting of
2-inch I.D. Schedule 40 PVC with 10 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted
screen below 3 feet of solid casing.

The wells were installed with Lonestar #2/12 sand used as annular f£ill to
at least one-half foot above the top of the screen. One-half foot of
1/4-inch pelletized bentonite was placed between the annular sand and neat
cement sgeal. “Christy" boxes were cemented over the tops of the PVC cas-
ings and set slightly above grade to drain surface waters away from the
well head. Locking expansion plugs with locks were placed on each well.

The wells were developed on June 17, 1993, using dedicated disposable bail-
erg, one per well. The wells were developed until pH and conductivity of
development water had stabilized and was substantially free of fine mate-
rial. Approximately 10 well casing volumes of water were removed from each
well.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were taken on June 25, 1993 from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3. Prior to groundwater sampling the depth to the surface of
the water table was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst
Water Level Meter. Information regarding well elevations and groundwater
level measurements is summarized below in Table 1.
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